Considering only these financial instruments held by the Group, the following table shows the sensitivity in the post-tax
result and equity to the effect of a 10% increase or decrease in crude oil prices:

III. Interest rate risk

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the Company’s borrowings at floating rates, mainly
linked to LIBOR. The Company’s policy is to manage its debt portfolio with the objective of combining the lowest possible
interest rates in each relevant currency, while at the same time securing a very significant portion of the debt at a fixed
rate.

For the purposes of managing and mitigating this risk, the CEPSA Group obtains financing at a fixed rate or arranges
interest rate hedges via financial derivatives where appropriate (see Note 30).

The sensitivity analysis excludes all fixed income financial instruments carried at amortized cost as well as loans with
variable rates which, through transactions with derivatives, result in a similar effect to a fixed rate. Currency and

Thousand of euros

Effect of fluctuations in the euro against the dollar
Impact on

profit or loss
after taxes

Impact on
equity after

taxes

Impact on
profit or loss

after taxes

Impact on
equity after

taxes

+ 0,05  USD/EUR (237) 66,715 (1,344) 63,064

- 0,05  USD/EUR 259 (72,877) 1,458 (68,421)

2021 2020

Thousand of euros

Effect of fluctuations in the crude oil Impact on
profit or loss

after taxes

Impact on
equity after

taxes

Impact on
profit or loss

after taxes

Impact on
equity after

taxes

+ 10 % (404) 616 (3,461) -

- 10 % 404 (616) 3,988 -

2021 2020

CEPSA Group – 2021 Consolidated Financial Statements - Page 78 -

commodity based derivatives have not been included in the sensitivity analysis below as they are not considered to be
exposed to interest rate risk.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Company’s net income and equity to reasonably possible changes in
interest rates, assuming all other variables remain unchanged.

D) CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Maintaining a sound balance sheet structure is the key priority of capital management for CEPSA Group.

This objective is implemented by constantly monitoring the level of borrowings required to address any potential negative